

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC
AND GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH J. LOBUE
Counsel of Record
HELENE GOGADZE
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-1936
jlobue@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

303401



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Decision Below Creates a Conflict Among the Lower Courts.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Decision Below Improperly Creates A Policy Exception to Enforcement of Arbitration Clauses Prohibited by <i>Schein</i> and the FAA.	14
C. The Question Presented Is An Important One That Warrants The Court’s Review In This Case.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, FILED NOVEMBER 17, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DATED DECEMBER 30, 2019	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18
<i>American Express Co. v.</i> <i>Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 14
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	16
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v.</i> <i>Abu Dhabi Investment Authority</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	14
<i>Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC v. Gulf LNG</i> <i>Energy, LLC and Gulf LNG Pipeline, LLC</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-16-0000-7065	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	2, 5, 15, 16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 133 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Local 103 of International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers v. RCA Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 1336 (3d Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	4, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)</i>	4
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010)</i>	5, 15
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987)</i>	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)</i>	4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 4
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
